

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD GOLDEY, ASSOCIATE WARDEN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW FIELDS, III, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM M. JAY
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

JAMES J. O'KEEFFE IV
Counsel Of Record
MICHIEHAMLETT, PLLC
109 Norfolk Avenue, SW
Roanoke, VA 24011
(540) 491-0634
jokeeffe@michiehamlett.com

Counsel for Petitioners

120216



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES v
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT 4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 12
I. The Fourth Circuit’s decision creates a circuit
split..... 13
II. The decision below is contrary to this Court’s
precedent..... 18
III. The questions presented are exceptionally
important and squarely presented.....27
CONCLUSION29

IV

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 25, 2024 1a

APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, ROANOKE DIVISION, FILED JANUARY 31, 2023..... 38a

APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 22, 2024 56a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ajaj v. Fozzard</i> , No. 23-2219, 2024 WL 4002912 (7th Cir. Aug. 30, 2024)..... | 28 |
| <i>Alsop v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 22-1933, 2022 WL 16734497 (3d Cir. Nov. 7, 2022) | 28 |
| <i>Anderson v. Fuson</i> , No. 23-5342, 2024 WL 1697766 (6th Cir. Feb. 1, 2024) | 28 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | 1, 4, 22 |
| <i>Callahan v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 965 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2020) | 26 |
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) | 4, 22, 26 |
| <i>Chambers v. C. Herrera</i> , 78 F.4th 1100 (9th Cir. 2023) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) | 18 |
| <i>Cross v. Buschman</i> , No. 22-3194, 2024 WL 3292756 (3d Cir. July 3, 2024) | 24 |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) | 4, 22 |
| <i>Edwards v. Gizzi</i> , 107 F.4th 81 (2d Cir. 2024) | 14, 15, 26 |

VI

Egbert v. Boule, 596 U.S. 482
(2022) 2, 5, 6, 7, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26

Farrington v. Diah,
No. 22-13281, 2023 WL 7220003
(11th Cir. Nov. 2, 2023).....28

Greene v. United States,
No. 21-5398, 2022 WL 13638916
(6th Cir. Sept. 13, 2022).....28

Hernandez v. Mesa,
589 U.S. 93 (2020) 5, 6, 7, 22, 23, 25, 26

Johnson v. Terry,
119 F.4th 840 (11th Cir. 2024) . 3, 16, 17, 19, 20, 26

Landis v. Moyer,
No. 22-2421, 2024 WL 937070
(3d Cir. Mar. 5, 2024).....28

K.O. by and through E.O. v. Sessions,
41 F.4th 664 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....26

Patton v. Blackburn,
No. 21-5995, 2023 WL 7183139
(6th Cir. May 2, 2023)28

Silva v. United States,
45 F.4th 1134 (10th Cir. 2022) 16, 25

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)22

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)25

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017) 4, 5, 6, 7, 18, 20, 23, 25

VII

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:

| | |
|---|----|
| U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 8..... | 24 |
| U.S. Const., art. II, § 3 | 24 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 4001(b)(1) | 24 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 4042 | 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PLRA), 28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 4 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 542.10 | 18 |
| 28 C.F.R. §§ 542.10-19 | 24 |

Other Authorities:

| | |
|--|--------|
| Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>About Our Agency</i> , https://www.bop.gov/about/agency/ (last visited Jan. 13, 2025)..... | 27 |
| Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>About Our Facilities</i> , https://www.bop.gov/about/facilities/ federal_prisons.jsp (last visited Jan. 13, 2025).... | 27 |
| Federal Prison Oversight Act, Public Law No. 118-71, 138 Stat. 1492 (July 25, 2024)..... | 20, 21 |
| Sen. Jon Ossoff, Press Releases, <i>SIGNED INTO LAW: Sens. Ossoff, Braun, & Durbin, Reps. McBath & Armstrong’s Bipartisan Federal Prison Oversight Act</i> , https://www.ossoff.senate.gov/press-releases/ signed-into-law-sens-ossoff-braun-durbin-reps- mcbath-armstrongs-bipartisan-federal-prison- oversight-act/ (last visited Jan. 14, 2025) | 20 |
